Point  Paper  On  Seasonal  Greeting  Cards
--
Purpose:  To state the rules on seasonal greeting cards (also referred to as “holiday cards”). 

--
Appropriated funds (APFs).






--
The Air Force Instruction (AFI) on using appropriated funds states:  “Seasonal greeting cards…  are a personal expense to be borne by the persons who ordered and sent them; do not charge their cost to public funds.”  [AFI 65-601, Budget Guidance and Procedures, Vol. 1, 24 Dec 02, para. 4.36.2]   This AFI also says:  “[D]o not use APFs to purchase or mail seasonal greeting cards.”  [AFI 65-601, Vol. 1, para. 4.26.2]


--
Paragraph 5.5.1.8 of the Air Force Supplement (dated 31 Oct 03) to DoD Directive 5330.3, Document Automation and Production Service (DAPS), 25 Jun 97, states:  “Air Force personnel may print or procure business and greeting cards in accordance with AFI 65-601, Volume 1, Budget Guidance and Procedures.”

--
The DoD Official Mail Manual states that appropriated fund postage may not be used to mail holiday greetings.  There is one exception:  “activities may use appropriated fund postage for holiday greetings when international diplomacy dictates.”  [DoD 4525.8-M, DoD Official Mail Manual, 26 Dec 01, para. C1.4.9.]

--
Official representation funds (ORFs).  Official representation funds may not be used for “seasonal greetings and calling cards.”  [AFI 65-603, Official Representation Funds—Guidance and Procedures, 30 Jan 02, para. 5.2.8.]  Official representation funds may not be used for “Christmas or greeting cards.”  [DoD Directive 7250.13, Official Representation Funds (ORF), 10 Sep 02, para. E2.4.2.4.]

--
Nonappropriated funds.  Nonappropriated funds may not be used for 
“[p]rinted personal or organizational greeting cards, business cards, or holiday cards, or stamps to mail such cards.”  [Air Force Instruction (AFI) 34-201, Use of Nonappropriated Funds (NAFs), 17 Jun 02, paragraphs 4.2 & 4.2.17]  Nonappropriated Special Morale and Welfare (SM&W) funds may not be used for “holiday greeting cards.”  [AFI 34-201, Chap. 12, Table 12.1, Rule 68]

--
Subordinate’s time.  Executive Branch employees may not direct or request their subor-dinates to use official time to perform activities other than those required in the performance of official duties or authorized by law or regulation.  [5 CFR 2635.705(b)]  Accordingly, employees may not tell or ask their secretaries or other subordinates to use official time to address and prepare for mailing the seasonal greeting cards that they will send in their personal capacities.

--
Conclusion.  Seasonal greeting cards may not be purchased, printed or mailed with appropriated funds, official representation funds, or nonappropriated funds.  The only exception is that appropriated fund postage may be used to mail holiday greetings when international diplomacy dictates.
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